
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Housing and Homelessness Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Thursday 10 October 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

Celeste Reyeslao, Scrutiny and Governance Advisor 

 07483 010160  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 6: Quorum 3: substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor Lizzy Diggins (Chair)  

 
Councillor Theodore Jupp  

Councillor Edward Mundy  

Councillor Asima Qayyum  

Councillor Rosie Rawle  

Councillor Anne Stares  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Notes of the previous meeting 7 - 14 

 The Panel is asked to agree the notes of the meeting held on 03 July 
2024 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan 15 - 16 

 The Panel is asked to consider the Work Plan and agree any 
amendments. 

 

 

6   Housing Complaint Handling Annual Report 2023/24 17 - 36 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 13 November 2024, will consider a report 
from the Executive Director (Communities and People) seeking 
approval for the Housing Complaint Handling Annual Report 2023/24. 
Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, Nerys 
Parry (Head of Housing Services), Kat Mayes (Customer Care and 
Complaints Manager) and Bill Graves (Landlord Services Manager) 
have been invited to present the report and answer questions. The 
Panel is asked to consider the report and agree any recommendations. 

 

 

7   Temporary Accommodation and Homelessness Update 37 - 40 

 The Head of Housing has provided an update for the Temporary 
Accommodation and Homelessness. Cllr Linda Smith (Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Communities), Nerys Parry (Head of Housing 
Services), Richard Wood (Housing Strategy and Needs Manager), 
Kieran Edmunds (Rapid Rehousing Manager) and Abi Bird (Housing 
Options Team Leader) have been invited to present the report and 
answer questions. The Panel is asked to consider the report and agree 
any recommendations. 

 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

8   Dates of future meetings  

 The Panel is asked to note the dates and times of future meetings of 
the Housing and Homelessness Panel: 

 07 November 2024, 6pm 

 04 March 2025, 6pm 

Meetings will take place remotely via Zoom. 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meet
[...]
ll as 
the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having 
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and 
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Wednesday 3 July 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Diggins (Chair) Councillor Jupp 

Councillor Mundy Councillor Qayyum 

Councillor Rawle Councillor Stares 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Malcolm Peek, Property Services Manager 
Kieran Edmunds, Rapid Rehousing Manager 
Tom Porter, Senior Strategy and Service Development Officer 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Apologies: 

No apologies were received  

 

1. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

2. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair welcomed new and returning Members of the Housing and Homelessness 
Panel. 

Cllr Rawle joined the meeting. 

3. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 07 March 2024 as a true and 
accurate record. 

The Panel noted the following updates from the previous meeting: 

 Minute 39 – the Landlord Services Transformation (Social Housing (Regulation) 
Act Compliance) item had been deferred to the October 2024 meeting. 

 Minute 43 – the Scrutiny Officer had highlighted the changes required to the 
governance elements of the Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code 
Self-Assessment via the Landlord Services Manager, as requested. 

7

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Minute 44 – the Landlord Services Manager had, via the Scrutiny Officer, 
circulated the additional information requested related to the Tenant Satisfaction 
(STAR) Survey. 

The Panel agreed to consider items 7 (2024-25 Capital Programmes (HRA) 
Delegations), 8 (Annual Review of the Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2023-28), 9 (Temporary Accommodation Demand and Mitigations) and 10 
(Housing Performance Monitoring Q4 2023/24) next on the agenda, followed by items 5 
(Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan), 6 (report back on recommendations) 
and 11 (dates of future meetings). 

4. 2024/25 Capital Programmes (HRA) Delegations  

Malcolm Peek, Property Services Manager introduced the report, which sought 
approval for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programmes for 2024/25. 
The budget for the HRA Capital Programmes was agreed by Full Council in February 
2024; the funds were for Capital works programmes for Council-owned housing stock. 
The works were divided into three programmes as set out in the report: internal, 
external and communal; the programmes would enable the Council to maintain the 
quality of property standards in its housing stock for 2024/25. A five-year Capital 
Programme was in development to commence from 2025/26; this was a one-year 
interim programme while 
[...]
mance report was next submitted to the Panel for 
consideration. The Head of Housing Services would attempt to separate out the 
historical data from the current position so that improvements could be more 
clearly identified. 

The Panel requested that: 

 The Head of Housing Services provide a written update on the total standard re-
let time before the next meeting. 

The Panel noted the report; there were no recommendations. 

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services, Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs 
Manager and Tom Porter, Senior Strategy and Service Development Officer left the 
meeting and did not return. 

8. Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan  

The Scrutiny Officer introduced the item; a provisional Work Plan and suggestions for 
the longlist of Scrutiny-commissioned reports for 2024/25 were included within the 
agenda pack. A number of items from the longlist had already been scheduled into the 
Work Plan. 

Since the agenda had been published, two new suggestions had been made for 
Scrutiny-commissioned items, which the Panel requested the Scrutiny Officer schedule 
into the 2024/25 Work Plan: 

 Housing First Update 

 Regular performance information relating to Temporary Accommodation and 
Homelessness 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The Selective Licensing Implementation (Year 2) item could not be reported on 
in 2024/25 due to the reporting timeframe; the Year 2 reporting was required to 
be done after the end of the 2024/25 financial year. 

 The item agreed in 2023/24: ‘Housing Associations’ Approach to Tenant 
Engagement’ was unlikely to be feasible for consideration in 2024/25 due to 
capacity constraints within Housing Services; however the Scrutiny Officer would 
include the item on the list of suggestions for 2025/26 so that it could be kept 
under consideration. 

The Panel agreed the Work Plan as set out in the agenda pack, noting that the Scrutiny 
Officer would seek to schedule in additional items as detailed above.  

Cllr Jupp left the meeting and did not return. 

12



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

9. Report back on recommendations  

The Panel noted that, at its meetings on 13 March 2024 and 12 June 2024, Cabinet 
considered recommendations related to the following reports, responses to which were 
set out in the agenda pack: 

 Allocation of Preventing Homelessness Budget 2024/25 

 Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code Self-Assessment 

 Implementation of Selective Licensing 

Cllr Mundy advised that he had a contact for a Tenants’ Union (Acorn) which he could 
share in support of the Panel’s recommendation: ‘That the Council rolls out a Selective 
Licensing scheme communications campaign aimed at tenants to raise awareness of 
the scheme and tenants’ rights; and actively engages with tenants unions as part of the 
campaign.’ Cllr Mundy confirmed that he would liaise with the Scrutiny Officer after the 
meeting. 

In response to questions, the Panel requested that the Scrutiny Officer: 

 Seek confirmation that the tenant communications campaign in relation to 
Selective Licensing would include accessible and inclusive communications, 
including forms of communication which were not digitally based. 

 Seek confirmation in relation to what would happen if the Severe Weather 
Emergency Protocol budget was not sufficient to cover costs in any given year; 
and whether there was any contingency funding. 

10. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

The Panel noted that there was currently no business for the meeting scheduled for 07 
August 2024 and agreed to cancel the meeting, subject to no urgent relevant items 
being added to the Forward Plan.  

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.39 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 7 August 2024 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

[Provisional] Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan 

NB This work plan is provisional and is subject to change. Changes made outside meetings are agreed between the Scrutiny and 
Governance Advisor and the Chair. 

Cabinet items beyond two months in advance are not included on the work plan owing to the greater potential they will move or 
alternative items of higher priority arise in the meantime.  

10 October 2024 – provisional reports 

Agenda item Cabinet 
item 

Description Cabinet 
portfolio 

Lead officer 

Landlord Services 
Transformation 
(Social Housing 
(Regulation) Act 
Compliance) 
[presentation] 

 

No To receive a presentation followed by an 
opportunity for discussion; and to agree any 
recommendations. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Communities 

Nerys Parry, Head of 
Housing Services 

Housing Complaint 
Handling Annual 
Report 2023/24 

Yes To receive a report on the handling of landlord 
complaints for the year 2023-24.  

Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Communities 

Nerys Parry, Head of 
Housing Services 

 

07 November 2024 – provisional reports 

Agenda item Cabinet 
item 

Description Cabinet 
portfolio 

Lead officer 

Housing 
Performance 
Monitoring (2024/25 

No To consider the Housing Performance Report and 
agree any recommendations. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Communities 

Nerys Parry, Head of 
Housing Services 

15

A
genda Item

 5



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

mid-year) 

Implementation of 
Refugee 
Resettlement in 
Oxford 

No To consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Communities 

Nerys Parry, Head of 
Housing Services 

Housing Complaint 
Handling 
Performance (Q1 & 
Q2 2024/25) 

No To consider the report and agr
[...]
l a high number, so rated amber.  

 

Number of households with children in 

hotels over 6 weeks 

14 3 The Council has a responsibility to avoid hotel placements for 6 
weeks and over for households with children. We had 14 families in 
hotel accommodation in March, whilst trying to source 
accommodation for those families. Since March a huge effort has led 
to this number coming down significantly to 3, due to the measures 
on prevention and move on. Rated amber until we reach zero.  

 

Current weekly placement rate into 

temporary accommodation (number of 

households) 

10.18 (Oct 
23 to Mar 
24) 

8.71 (April 
to Sep) 

The placement rate in TA remains at a very high level, despite a 
small drop since March. It means we place 8-9 households on 
average a week into TA, when the historic average was more like 3-
4. We are investing into prevention services to try to lower it, but 
fundamentally it’s influenced by the housing market and government 
policy, with major sources of homelessness in the city being PRS 
evictions linked to high rental inflation, and evictions from a Home 
Office Asylum hotel. 

 

Number of accepted homelessness 

relief cases per quarter (most recent 

published quarter) 

103 (Q4 
23/24) 

109 (Q1 
24/25) 

The number of accepted homelessness relief cases remains at 

historic highs in Oxford, linked to factors explained in the previous 

comment. Two years ago we typically accepted 30-40 relief cases a 

quarter, we accepted 109 last quarter, which demonstrates the high 

levels of homelessness in the city. It’s putting considerable strain on 

 

37

A
genda Item

 7



the Housing Needs Team to be able to support the increased number 

of households approaching us, but staffing has been increased.  

 

 

Temporary Accommodation Demand Mitigations 

Area   Description  Progress 

statues 

Comments  RAG 
rating  

Prevention  Delivery of Homelessness 

Prevention “Invest to Save” to 

increase teams capacity to focus 

on prev
[...]
ired, 
in particular to ensure families are not spending long periods in hotel 
rooms.  

 

Launch a new Temporary 

Accommodation Procurement 

Framework, to drive up standards 

and drive down cost.  

Delivering Cabinet approved the creation of the framework in May. The 
framework has now been established and providers are joining it, 
ready for us soon to start to successfully appoint providers to begin 
to deliver. 

 

38



Continue to develop and seek 
approval for other schemes to 
expand the Council’s TA stock 

Ongoing We continue to look at developing other schemes to expand the 
council’s TA stock. These include talks with Housing Associations 
and developing plans to de-designate accommodation in the Council 
housing stock awaiting redevelopment to use as TA in the interim 
following consultation with tenants. We are also considering 
investment opportunities to purchase units for TA use. Rated amber 
as complex projects that are in early design stages.  

 

Increase the 

move on of 

homeless 

households 

out of TA 

Maximize PRS move on Ongoing  Service development and investment in our PRS Procurement Team 
continues to deliver in a very challenging market, with them securing 
59 new lets in the first 5 months, up from 50 this time last year. 

 

Maximize access to social 
housing 

Ongoing In order to meet our statutory obligations, we allocated 40% of all 
lets to homeless households in the first 5 months of the financial 
year (75 properties), compared to 19% (44 properties) for the same 
period last year, as outlined in the Council’s letting plan. We will 
continue to allocate to this plan as long as demand for TA remains 
high to ensure we have sufficient move on. 

 

 

 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the previous meeting
	5 Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan
	6 Housing Complaint Handling Annual Report 2023/24
	7 Temporary Accommodation and Homelessness Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Thursday 10 October 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Qayyum  Councillor Mundy 

Councillor Rawle  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services 
Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager 
Katherine Mayes, Customer Care and Complaints Manager 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Kieran Edmunds, Rapid Rehousing Manager 
Abigail Bird, Housing Options Team Leader 
Jonathan Malton, Committee and Member Services Manager 
Celeste Reyeslao, Scrutiny and Governance Advisor 

Also present: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor Diggins sent apologies and was substituted by Councillor Qayyum as Chair 
for this meeting. 

 

11. Declarations of Interest  

Cllr Qayyum stated that she was currently a resident in a Council property; it was not a 
pecuniary interest but made the declaration for reasons of transparency. 

12. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

13. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 3 July 2024 as a true and accurate 
record. 
  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Panel agreed to consider item 7 next on the agenda, then item 6, followed by the 
remaining items as listed. 

14. Temporary Accommodation and Homelessness Update  

Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities introduced the report 
and acknowledged the challenges Oxford currently faced with temporary 
accommodation. A record number of people and households were presenting as 
homeless and eligible for Council support, but there were not enough temporary 
accommodation units to meet the current demand. While existing stock was sufficient in 
previous years, the Council was now increasingly relying on nightly accommodations, 
such as bed and breakfasts or hotels. 
  
Cllr Smith recognised that this setup was less than ideal for families and highlighted the 
financial pressures it placed on the Council. She noted the ongoing mitigation efforts 
aimed at reducing costs and the number of families, particularly pregnant households 
and those with children, needing temporary accommodation.  
  
Cllr Smith also emphasised the Council's progress, sharing a letter from the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government that commended the work of the 
Housing Needs Team. 
  
Kieran Edmunds, Rapid Rehousing Manager reiterated that despite ongoing efforts, 
there remained high demand on temporary accommodation, particularly in terms of 
weekly placements. He added that the Council had invested in staff focused on 
homeless prevention, achieving a 50% success rate in prevention duties, and that 
private sector leasing scheme was also being actively pursued. It was noted that the 
procurement of the new temporary accommodation framework had been successfully 
published and was currently in active tender. 
  
Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services, Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs 
Manager, and Abigail Bird, Housing Options Team Leader were also in attendance to 
discuss the item and answer questions. 
  
During further discussion, the Panel noted the following points: 

 Primary factors driving increased homelessness in the city were largely beyond 
the Council's control such as evictions from private rented sectors linked to high 
rental inflation and cost-of-living pressures.  

 Local challenges faced by Council included rehousing asylum seekers from 
hotels and the city's disproportionately high number of domestic abuse cases. 
There had also been statutory changes which lowered the threshold for priority 
needs and intentional homelessness decisions reducing eligibility for temporary 
accommodation. 

 Oxford rehousing efforts extended to surrounding Oxfordshire towns through 
reciprocal agreements between local authorities. Comprehensive suitability 
assessments were conducted and residents' preferences for outside-city 
housing were considered to ensure appropriate placements in these units. 

 Council received a Homelessness Prevention Grant, allowing for the expansion 
of staff without adding pressure to the general budget. This funding was crucial 
for delivering services, and the authority was awaiting confirmation of the grant 
for 2025, hoping for guidance from the Autumn statement or December 
announcements. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

  
Cllr Smith welcomed the recent progress on the Renter's Rights Bill which bans no-fault 
evictions within the private rented sector and noted that there were more lobbying work 
to do to increase funding for temporary accommodations. 
  
The Panel noted the report; no recommendations were made. 

15. Housing Complaint Handling Annual Report 2023/24  

Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities introduced the report 
highlighting the Council's commitment to ensuring that tenants are heard and that 
complaints lead to meaningful service improvements. She noted the importance in 
promoting accountability and transparency, allowing the Council to reflect on its 
performance and continuously improve its landlord services. 
  
Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager presented a slide deck which had been 
included in the minutes pack. Katherine Mayes, Customer Care and Complaints 
Manager was also in attendance to discuss the item and answer questions. 
  
Cllr Rawle queried about the number of complaints received, whether it was 
proportionate to the number of tenants, and how the Council compared to other local 
authorities. The Landlord Services Manager noted that satisfaction with complaints 
handling had declined across local authorities, though full annual reports were yet to be 
published, with many expected to release their figures in October. The Council would 
compare its data against other authorities of similar size. 
  
In terms of repair delays, Cllr Rawle asked if ODS had clear action plans to reduce 
response times and manage tenant expectations. The Landlord Services Manager 
explained that delays were caused by various factors, including labour and product 
shortages, specifically for issues related to damp and mould. He added that ODS was 
adhering to timelines prescribed in the government's new guidance on health risks 
associated with damp and mould. 
  
Cllr Rawle also raised concerns about tenants facing communication issues with their 
tenancy management officer but reluctant to file a formal complaints. She asked how 
the tensions were being managed prior to escalating to complaint stage. The Landlord 
Services Manager acknowledged the issue, explaining that tenancy management 
officers often spent significant time assisting other tenants, leading to delays in 
communication. To address this, repair-related calls were redirected to the Contact 
Centre. The Council was also working on landlord transformation proposals aimed at 
improving the wider landlord services, which was due to Cabinet in December. The 
Customer Care and Complaints Manager added that tenant dissatisfaction was handled 
sensitively to ensure they did not impact how tenants were treated in the future. 
  
Cllr Qayyum asked if the Council tracked costs-related information in complaints, such 
as repair work, compensation, and officer time. The Landlord Services Manager 
responded that whilst compensation was tracked and would be further developed under 
the forthcoming Compensation Policy, the focus remained on ODS's "Fix it First Time" 
approach to minimise repeat visits for repairs by resolving issues correctly on the first 
attempt.  
  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Committee requested further data from quantifying costs incurred from repeat visits 
and additional expenditures associate with complaints. 
  
The Committee noted the report; no recommendations were made. 

16. Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan  

The Committee noted that the Landlord Services Transformation (Social Housing 
(Regulation) Act (Compliance) presentation had been deferred to a future meeting.  
  
The Committee also noted three items added to the Work Plan, following changes to 
the Forward Plan. These items were due to Cabinet in December: 

 Housing Revenue Account 30-year Business Plan and Asset Strategy 
 HRA 5-year Investment Programme and Delivery Arrangements 
 Tenancy Engagement and Management  

  
Further amendments to the Work Plan would be liaised and agreed with the Chair. 

17. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6:08 pm and ended at 7:00 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 7 November 2024 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


